

# OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER: WJA: MOONIDIH P.O. MOONIDIH: DISTT.DHANBAD (JHARKHAND)

# Ref. No. WJA/MND/Civil/Tender/05/2010-11/59/4605 Date : 17.12.2010

# **NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed tender in two parts (Part I & II) on over all percentage rate basis are invited from experienced and eligible contractors for the following work :-

S1.	Name of work	Estimated	Earnest	Cost of Tender	Time of
No.	Ivalle of work	Cost	Money	paper	completion
1	Construction of Generator shed at Kapat	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	1 Month
1	ghat, WJA, Moonidih	4,20,021.77	4,200/-	250.00	1 Monui
2	Construction of flooring and room at	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	1 Month
	generator shed, WJA, Moonidih.	3,45,432.13	3,500/-	250.00	1 Monui
2	Connection for Pit head bath at Moonidih	Rs.	Rs.	Rs.	3 Months
3	Project, WJA, Moonidih.	3,78,545.00	3,800/-	250.00	5 Months

# Availability of tender documents from : 29.12.2010 to 03.01.2011

Tender documents will be issued on all working days during working hours except on Sundays & holidays. In the event of the specified date for submission/opening of bids being declared a holiday the bids will be received/opened on the appointed time on the next working day. The tender document is also available on Website <u>http://bccl.cmpdi.co.in</u> and can be downloaded.

# Time and date of receipt/opening of tender -

- a) The tenders will be received on 05.01.2011 from 10.00 AM to 03.00 PM in Tender Box kept at
  - i) C.I.S.F. Post, near Koyla Bhawan gate, Koyla Nagar, BCCL, Dhanbad &
  - ii) C.I.S.F. Post, near Main gate of WJA, Moonidih.
- b) The tenders received will be opened on 07.01.2011 at 4.00 P.M. in the Office of Chief Manager (Civil), W.J.Area, Moonidih.

# 1) Eligibility criteria:-

a) The intending tenderer must have in its name as a prime contractor experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7 (seven) years ending last day of month

previous to the one in which bid applications are invited (*i.e. from 01.12.2003 to 30.11.2010*) should be either of the following :-

Three similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated cost. (OR)

Two similar completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated cost. (OR)

One similar completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost. Similar work means : SL.No.1-Construction of building work including tarfelting/repair of building work including tarfelting.

Sl.No. 2-Construction of building work/repair,maintenance of building work/PCC &RCCwork .Sl.No.3- Connection/repair of sewerage line .

b) Average annual financial turnover of civil works during the last 3 (three) years, ending 31<sup>st</sup> March of the previous financial year (*i.e. for 2007-08, 2008-09 & 2009-10*), should be at least 30% of the estimated cost.

The intending tenderer must submit documentary evidence in support of (1) (a) & (b) above in the form of certified copy of work order, completion certificate, payment certificates/ vouchers etc. indicating the period of work for which the payment has been made, duly signed by him/them.

Note:- (i) Provision under eligibility criteria 1. (a) shall also include those similar work "while considering the value of completed works, the full value of completed works be considered whether or not the date of commencement is within the said seven years period."

(ii) As per eligibility criteria specified under Sl.No.1(a). Pre-qualification shall be done based on experience of successfully completed works and *not* on experience of work in progress.

2) The tender documents can be had from the office of the Chief Manager (Civil), W.J.Area, Moonidih, Dhanbad during the period mentioned above on deposition of requisite cost of tender paper in form of cash or bank draft of Nationalized bank/ scheduled commercial bank approved by Reserve Bank of India in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd., payable at Dhanbad.

- 3) Completed sealed tender documents (Part I & II) should be submitted at the same time.
  - **Part-I** shall consist of terms and conditions of the tender, additional terms and conditions if any, technical bid and credentials.
  - **Part-II** shall consist of tender documents as sold to the tenderers duly filled in for rates, amounts etc. i.e. price bid.

**The Earnest money deposit is to be submitted in a separate Envelope superscribing** "<u>Earnest Money Deposit</u>" (Earnest Money to be submitted in form of cash or bank draft of Nationalized bank/ scheduled commercial bank approved by Reserve Bank of India in favour of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd., payable at Dhanbad.)

The bid shall be submitted in three separate envelopes.

**Envelope-I** should contain E.M.D. and the cost of tender document if down loaded from the website.

**Envelope-II** should contain Part-I of Tender Document

### **Envelope-III** should contain Part-II i.e. Price Bid. **Thereafter, all the three envelopes should be submitted in one sealed envelope**.

The tender will be received on 05.01.2011 from 10.00 A.M. to 3.00 P.M. in Tender Box kept at

- 1. C.I.S.F. Post, near Koyla Bhawan gate, Koyla Nagar, BCCL, Dhanbad &
- 2. C.I.S.F. Post, near Main gate, WJA, Moonidih.

and will be opened at 4.00 P.M. on 07.01.2011 in presence of the intending tenderer or their authorized representative in the Office of Chief Manager (Civil), W.J.Area, Moonidih, Dhanbad. Only part-I will be opened on this date.

**The Part-I** will be opened only after receipt of EMD and in case of downloaded tender, the cost of tender document too.

**The part-II** will be opened only after : The department is satisfied that the criteria fixed are fulfilled **i.e. on acceptance of part-I**.

- 4) The earnest money is to be deposited as per detail given in the tender documents.
- 5) Sales Tax clearance certificate copy shall be <u>attested by a Gazetted Officer</u> of the Govt. (Central or State) & TIN No..
- 6) The tenderers have to submit Permanent Account No. (PAN) of Income Tax.
- 7) Conditional tenders will not be accepted.
- 8) Issuance of tender documents does not mean that the parties are considered qualified.
- **9)** The experience as given in the eligibility criteria should be in the name and style in which tender is filled. The experience in the name of some other firm/company will not be considered for this purpose.

**10**) The validity of the tender will be **120 days** from the date of opening of price bid or revised price bid if any.

**11**) The management of BCCL reserves right to reject any or all tender or split the work among two or

more tenderers without assigning any reasons whatsoever.

- 12) Other details may be obtained from detailed tender notice/tender documents/website http://bccl.cmpdi.co.in
- 13) If tender document has been downloaded from the above mentioned website, the tenderers are required to deposit along with their tender, a Bank Draft of any Nationalized / Schedule Commercial Bank approved by Reserve Bank of India payable at Dhanbad exclusively towards the cost of Tender Document for the amount indicated as above, in the envelope as stated at Clause 3 of this NIT. Any Bank Draft, prepared after the scheduled closure of sale of Tender Documents may be liable for rejection.

14) The contents of the Tender Documents available in our offices, shall be deemed as authentic .The bidder will be required to submit an undertaking that they will accept the tender document as available in the web-site and their tender shall be rejected if any tampering is there in the tender document thus submitted.

Chief Manager

(Civil)/ACE

#### WESTERN

#### JHARIA AREA

Copy to :-

#### MOONIDIH

- 1) CVO, BCCL, Koyla Bhawan, Dhanbad,
- 2) GM, WJA, Moonidih,
- 3) General Manager (Civil), CED, Koyla Nagar.
- 4) GM(Mining), WJA, Moonidih,
- 5) AFM, WJA, Moonidih,
- GM(System), BCCL with a request to display this NIT in BCCL website. The downloading facility should be available during the period of sale of Tender Document only.
- 7) The ACE(Area I to XII), PB Area, Bhalgora Area, Block-II, E.J.Area.
- 8) Project Officer, Moonidih/Mur.20/21 Pits/Lohapati Colliery,
- 9) Inspector Incharge,CISF,Koyla Bhawan,please arrange to seal the Tender Box in proper time at your end
- 10) Inspector Incharge, CISF, main gate, WJA, Moonidih,
- 11) FM, WJA, Moonidih,
- 12) Sr. Cashier, WJA, Moonidih,
- 13) Builders Association of India, 16 L.I.G., Housing Colony, Dhanbad,
- 14) PRO, BCCL with 05 copies for wide publication of the following abridged NIT in News Paper

as per BCCL norms on or before 29.12.2010 as well as display in Website.

15) Notice Board, WJA, Moonidih.

SI.No.	Description of works	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation in foundation	23.36	Cum.	103.4	2415.42
2	Earth filling in foundation	7.78	Cum.	45.7	355.54
3	P.C.C.(1:3:6) in foundation	41.19	Cum.	2560.2	105454.63
4	Brick work(1:6) in F&P	12.66	Cum.	2007	25408.62
5	Brick work(1:6) in S/S	18.28	Cum.	2315.65	42330.08

#### (1)BILL OF QUANTITY FOR THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF GENERATOR SHED AT KAPAT GHAT, WJA, MOONIDIH

6	R.C.C. (1:2:4) in lintel, slab	5.99	Cum.	3673.85	22006.36
7	Sand filling in foundation	3.92	Cum.	301.5	1061.28
8	M.S. reinforcement	599	Kg.	42.7	25577.3
9	Roof grading in C.C.(1:2:4)	1.26	Cum.	3314.95	4176.83
10	P/L four courses water proofing treatment with bitumen felt	36	Sqm.	184.8	6652.8
11	P/F rolling shutter	14.4	Sqm.	1779.85	25629.84
12	12mm thick cement plaster (1:6)	188.38	Sqm.	67.65	12743.9
13	6mm thick ceiling plaster(1:3)	34.31	Sqm.	62.15	2132.36
14	12mm thick cement plaster(1:4)with punning	5.82	Sqm.	97.9	569.77
15	White washing two coats	222.69	Sqm.	6.75	1503.15
16	Painting two coats	34.56	Sqm.	33.35	1152.57
17	Centring & shuttering :-				
а	For roof slab	35	Sqm.	187.35	6557.25
b	For lintel	18.67	Sqm.	162.65	3036.67
18	Electrification:-				
а	Wiring for light point	10	Nos.	397	3970
b	Wiring to 15A plug point	2	Nos.	161	322
с	Wiring to 5A plug point	2	Nos.	102	204
d	P.B. box	1	No.	301	301
е	Main switch	1	No.	1128	1128
19	Structural steel work	470	Kg.	42.15	19810.5
20	P.C.C. (1:2:4)	28	Cum.	3695.95	103486.6
21	Surface dressing of ground	397.44	%m2	512.1	2035.3
				Total	420021.77

# CHIEF MANAGER(C)/ACE(WJA)

# (2)BILL OF QUANTITY FOR THE WORK OF CONSTRUCTION OF FLOORING AND ROOM AT GENERATOR SHED OF WJA, MOONIDIH

SI.No.	Description of works	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Earth work in foundation & pling	2.04	Cum.	103.4	210.93
2	12mm cement plaster 1:6	132.31	Sqm.	67.65	8950.7

3	52 mm P.S. flooring 1:2:4	128.15	Sqm.	286.55	36721.38
4	Dismantling plaster	132.31	Sqm.	8.2	1084.94
5	Dismantling old damaged flooring	6.66	Cum.	368.45	2453.87
6	Providing 4 course tarfelt	598.79	Sqm.	184.8	110656.39
7	Dismantling AC sheet roofing	40.89	Sqm.	11.75	480.45
8	P/F AC sheet roofing	138.47	Sqm.	244.8	33897.45
9	R.C.C. slab 1:2:4	9.45	Cum.	6002.8	56726.46
10	Reinforcement for RCC	880	Kg.	42.7	37576
11	Centering and shutting	13.94	Sqm.	119.25	1662.34
12	Providing water proofing treatment two coat	1688.98	Sqm.	27.95	47206.99
13	Painting two coats	180.63	Sqm.	22.85	4127.39
14	Oil bound distemper two coat	171.05	Sqm.	14.9	2548.64
15	P/F A.C. ridge	10	RM	112.82	1128.2
				Total	345432.13

CHIEF MANAGER(C)/ACE(WJA)

# (3)BILL OF QUANTITY FOR THE WORK OF CONNECTION FOR PIT HEAD BATH AT MOONIDIH PROJECT, WJA, MOONIDIH.

SI.No. Description of works	Quantity	Unit	Rate	Amount
-----------------------------	----------	------	------	--------

1	Earth work in excavation in foundation	26.00	Cum.	103.40	2688.40
2	P.C.C.(1:4:8) in foundation	1.20	Cum.	2449.00	2938.80
3	R.C.C.(1:2:4) in raft & column	7.00	Cum.	3359.60	23517.20
4	Centering & shuttering	19.70	Sqm.	119.25	2349.22
5	M.S.reinforcement	490.00	Kg.	42.70	20923.00
6	P/F H.D.bolt	97.00	Kg.	52.05	5048.85
7	Labour charge for steel structure work	3646.00	Kg.	6.93	25266.78
8	P/F P.V.C water tank	10000.00	Ltr.	5.25	52500.00
9	P/F G.I. pipe 40mm dia	100.00	Mtr.	219.60	21960.00
10	P/F G.I. pipe :-				0.00
а	25mm dia	45.00	Mtr.	179.65	8084.25
b	20mm dia	110.00	Mtr.	133.85	14723.50
с	15mm dia	20.00	Mtr.	105.85	2117.00
11	P/F C.P. brass bib cock	11.00	Nos.	313.10	3444.10
12	P/F 40mm dia wheel valve	2.00	Nos.	399.00	798.00
13	P/F 100mm dia C.I. pipe	24.00	Mtr.	451.00	10824.00
14	P/F 100mm Tee	13.00	Nos.	374.60	4869.80
15	P/F 100mm bend	8.00	Nos.	255.00	2040.00
16	P/F P&S trap 100mm	4.00	Nos.	254.15	1016.60
17	P/F 100mm terminal guard	4.00	Nos.	192.25	769.00
18	P/F 100mm dia gali(gelly trap)	6.00	Nos.	16.45	98.70
19	P/L glazed stone ware pipe 100mm	25.00	Mtr.	105.90	2647.50
20	P/L glazed stone pipe 150mm	25.00	Mtr.	151.65	3791.25
21	P/L cement concrete (1:5:10) 100mm	25.00	Mtr.	157.40	3935.00
22	P/L cement concrete (1:5:10) 150mm	25.00	Mtr.	255.10	6377.50

23	P/L 6mm thick ply wood	2.48	Sqm.	556.50	1380.12
24	Cost of all fitting with accessories for one bath room	3.00	Nos.	14641.17	43923.51
25	Cost of all fitting for one urinal	4.00	Nos.	9698.89	38795.56
26	Cost of all fitting for one counter wash basin	3.00	Nos.	16799.05	50397.15
27	Cost of mirror and fitting 96"x 40"	1.00	Nos.	5414.05	5414.05
28	P/F union socket :-				0.00
а	40mm	10.00	Nos.	164.20	1642.00
b	25mm dia	5.00	Nos.	107.25	536.25
с	20mm dia	15.00	Nos.	96.80	1452.00
d	15mm dia	5.00	Nos.	75.90	379.50
29	Making connection 25mm to 40mm	10.00	Nos.	166.05	1660.50
30	Electrification work :-				0.00
а	Wiring to light/fan exhaust/fan call bell point	20.00	Nos.	392.00	7840.00
b	5A 3 pin plug point	4.00	Nos.	102.00	408.00
С	15A 3 pin plug point	3.00	Nos.	161.00	483.00
d	D.B.box 8 way	1.00	Nos.	372.00	372.00
е	63A main switch	1.00	Nos.	1128.00	1128.00
			Total		378545.00

CHIEF MANAGER©/ACE, WJA